Action or 

proposed 

new statutory 

language: 

§143-129. Procedure for letting of public contracts. 

(a) Bidding Required. – No construction or repair work requiring the estimated expenditure of 

public money in an amount equal to or more than one million, five hundred thousand dollars 

($500,000) ($1,500,000) or purchase of apparatus, supplies, materials, or equipment requiring 

an estimated expenditure of public money in an amount equal to or more than ninety 

thousand dollars ($90,000) may be performed, nor may any contract be awarded therefor, by

[...]

any political subdivision of the State, unless the provisions of this section are complied with; 

provided that The University of North Carolina and its constituent institutions may award 

contracts for construction or repair work that requires an estimated expenditure of less than 

one million, five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) ($1,500,000) without complying with 

the provisions of this section. 

§143-64.34 Exemption of certain projects. 

State capital improvement projects under the jurisdiction of the State Building Commission, 

capital improvement projects of The University of North Carolina, and community college

[...]

Current 

Status: 

Change the statutory definition of a capital improvement from real property acquisition, new 

construction or rehabilitation of existing facilities, and repairs and renovations over one 

hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) in value to one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) 

in value. Seek conforming changes in related statutes. 

Current 

Challenges: 

The dollar threshold has not been adjusted to keep up with inflation rates and has not been 

adjusted since 2018 (S.L. 2018-5). The current dollar threshold requires almost any type of

[...]

Purpose and definitions. 

(d) Definitions. - The following definitions apply in this Chapter:… 

(5) Capital improvement. - A term that includes real property acquisition, new construction or 

rehabilitation of existing facilities, and repairs and renovations over one hundred fifty 

thousand dollars ($100,000) ($150,000) in value. 

§ 133-1.1.  Certain buildings involving public funds to be designed, etc., by architect or 

engineer. 

(a) In the interest of public health, safety and economy, every officer, board, department, or 

commission charged with the duty of approving plans and specifications or awarding or